
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 25th April, 2007, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone   01622 694002 

 
Refreshments will be available from 1.45 pm.  County Councillors who are not Members of 

the Committee but who wish to ask questions at the meeting are asked to notify the 
Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Minutes - 21 March 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

A3 Informal Member Group on "Kent: What Price Growth?" - 26 March 2007 (Pages 7 
- 10) 

A4 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 12 April 2007 (Pages 11 - 14) 

A5 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to April 20007 (Pages 15 - 22) 

A6 Directorate Business Plans 2007/08 (Pages 23 - 26) 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 
 

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

C1  Equality Strategy 2007-10 (Pages 27 - 116) 

 Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council, and Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Adult 
Social Services, will attend the meeting at 2.15 pm to answer Members' questions 
on this item.  

C2  Kent TV (Pages 117 - 122) 

 Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive; and Ms T 
Oliver, Head of Strategic Development, will attend the meeting at 3.00 pm to 
answer Members' questions on this item.     



C3  Other Cabinet Decisions  

 Any Member of the Committee is entitled to propose discussion and/or 
postponement of any other decision taken by the Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the 
Head of Democratic Services of the decision concerned in advance.) 
  

D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

D1  East Kent Empty Property Initiative - Direct Purchase Scheme (Decision 07/00934) 
(Pages 123 - 130) 

 Mr R W Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting Independence;  
Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance; Mr P Raine, Managing Director, 
Environment and Regeneration; Mr M Austerberry, Director of Property; and Ms S 
Pledger, Project Manager, East Kent Empty Property Initiative, will attend the 
meeting at 3.45 pm to answer Members' questions on this item.    

 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

No Officer or Council Committee decisions have been proposed for call in but the 
Committee may resolve to consider any decision taken since its last meeting by an 
Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by the Council. 

(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services of the 
decision concerned in advance.) 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 17 April 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Invicta House, County 
Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 March 2007. 
 
PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R Bassam, Mr J 
R Bullock MBE, Mr C J Capon, Mr B R Cope, Mrs T Dean, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr C Hart, 
Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr J E Scholes, Mrs P A V 
Stockell and Mr C T Wells. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Ms A Harrison (for item D1) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive and Mr S C Ballard, Head 
of Democratic Services.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
61. Minutes 

(Item A2) 

(1) The Committee noted that the detailed costings for the pilot scheme for Assisted 
Travel for 11-16 Year Olds (Minute 59(2)(f)) would be reported to the next meeting 
of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues.  

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

62. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues – 8 March 2007 
(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the recommendation of the Informal Member Group in Note 2(5) that the 
Cabinet Member for Finance be requested to commission work to identify 
the reasons why some schools were much more financially successful than 
others, so that the lessons could be disseminated more widely within Kent 
schools, be endorsed; 

(b) the remaining notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 8 March 2007 be noted. 

63. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Standing Report to March 2007 
(Item A4 – Report by Assistant to the Chief Executive) 

RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 

Agenda Item A2

Page 1



 

64. Children’s Centres – Approval to Name Next Nine Sites (Decision 07/00942) 
(Item D1) 

Mr Parker declared a personal interest in this item as an LEA governor of Lawn 
Community Primary School. 

Mrs Dean declared a personal interest as a member of the steering committee of 
the Children’s Centre to be sited at St James’ School, West Malling. 

 (1) Dr T R Robinson, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services; Miss S J 
Carey, Lead Member for Education and School Improvement; Mrs A Gamby, Head of 
Early Years/Childcare; Mr K Abbott, Director, Finance and Corporate Services; and Ms J 
Smith, Quality Assurance Co-ordinator, Early Years and Childcare, Children, Families and 
Education Directorate, attended the meeting to answer Members’ questions on this item, 
which covered the following issues:- 

Criteria for Site Selection 

(2) In answer to a question from Ms Harrison, Mrs Gamby explained that Round 2 
Children’s Centres were required to reach out to children under 5 in the 30%, and ideally 
the 50%, most disadvantaged areas (Super Output Areas) in the county.  While sites had 
been and were being identified so that the first 52 Round 2 Children’s Centres met this 
criterion, they were not being selected in order from most deprived area to least. 

Process for Site Selection 

(3) In answer to questions from Ms Harrison and Dr Eddy, Ms Smith circulated a flow-
chart illustrating the process for site selection.  Each Children’s Centre had to serve 800 
under-8s so this determined the geographical area covered.  However, Ms Smith 
explained that a Children’s Centre was not just a physical building.  It was actually the 
provision of the full range of Children’s Centre services throughout an identified catchment 
area.  Mrs Gamby explained that the site selection process illustrated in the flow-chart had 
been introduced in October 2006 and had evolved since then as and when potential 
improvements had been identified.   

Involvement of Local Members 

(4) In answer to questions and comments from Ms Harrison, Dr Eddy, Mr Bassam and 
Mr Parker, Mrs Gamby said that her team had originally thought that engagement with 
District Consortia (step 4 in the flow-chart) would include consultation with local Members.  
When it was realised that this was not happening, local Members had been specifically 
added at step 7.  Miss Carey gave some examples of where local members had taken an 
active role in the selection of children's centre sites and assured the Committee that the 
Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement welcomed input from local 
Members and would be delighted to hear from any Member who knew of potential sites in 
their area. 
 
Funding of Childr
[...]
ot yet been identified, 
to arrange for the various elements of the Children’s Centre service to be delivered from 
different buildings, and to publicise the availability of the services to local families. 

Offsite Day Care Facilities 

(9) In answer to questions from Mrs Dean and Mr Smyth, Mrs Gamby said that in the 
case of partial core Children’s Centres, where day care facilities were provided offsite by 
existing providers, it was not possible to insist that those providers reserve places for local 
children because they could simply choose not to participate in the Children’s Centre 
project.  However, under the 10-year Children’s Strategy, LEAs were required to promote 
the sustainability of childcare so, in theory, there was no limit on the number of day care 
providers who could be attached to a Children’s Centre.  Miss Carey added that the 
County Council was keen to ensure that day care facilities were available to all children in 
each Children’s Centre area.   

(10) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Dr Robinson, Miss Carey, Mrs Gamby, Mr Abbott and Ms Smith be thanked 
for attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions;  

(b) progress with the establishment of Children’s Centres be welcomed; 

(c) concern be expressed to the Cabinet Member for Education and School 
Improvement and the Managing Director, Children, Families and Education, 
that local Members had not been kept sufficiently informed about the 
identification of sites for Children’s Centres in their own electoral divisions; 

Page 3



 

 (d) the Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement and the 
Managing Director, Children, Families and Education, be urged to ensure 
that, for all future work on the identification and establishment of new 
Children’s Centres, local Members be fully involved from the outset so that 
their local knowledge can be used to assist with the identification of sites; 

(e) the Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement and the 
Managing Director, Children, Families and Education, be urged to explore 
ways, including lobbying the DfES, to include extra day care provision in any 
Children’s Centre where local providers were not meeting the demand from 
the area served by the Centre; 

(f) the Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement and the 
Managing Director, Children, Families and Education, be urged to ensure 
that KCC press releases on the naming of new Children’s Centres be clear 
as to whether the Children’s Centres concerned have been proposed by 
KCC, agreed by KCC or agreed by the DfES; 

(g) in view of the significance to local communities of the opening of a Children’s 
Centre, the Cabinet Member for Education and School Improvement and the 
Managing Director, Children, Families and Education be recommended to 
treat future proposals as Key Decisions and publicise them in the Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions for up to four months in advance of the formal 
Decision being taken to send the names of proposed sites to the DfES for 
approval. 

65. Cancellation of Kent-Virginia Direct Flights Project (previous Decision 
06/00799) 
(Item D2) 

(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr A J King, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Performance and Deputy Leader; Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive; and Mr P Raine, Managing 
Director, Environment and Regeneration, attended the meeting to answer Members’ 
questions on this matter, which covered the following issues:- 

Total Costs Incurred or Committed on the Project 

(2) In answer to questions from Mr Capon and Dr Eddy, Mr Carter and Mr Raine said 
that the total costs incurred by all the partners in the project were £825,310, made up as 
follows:- 

Page 4



 

 

 £ 

KCC 298,560 

SEEDA 100,000 

Private Sector Contributions 50,000 

East Kent Partnership 25,000 

Infratil 25,000 

Thanet District Council 10,000 

Canterbury City Council 5,000 

Gravesham Borough Council 1,000 

Norfolk Airport Authority 310,750 

TOTAL 825,310 

 

Cost to KCC  

(3) I
[...]
es had 

Page 5



 

undoubtedly been affected by adverse movements in the exchange rate and the downturn 
in the US economy. 

Risk Assessment 

(8) In answer to questions from Mr Parker and Mr Bullock, Mr Raine said that a risk 
assessment had been undertaken by the County Council’s consultants as part of the 
feasibility study before the project commenced and he would circulate this to Members of 
the Committee.  

(9) In answer to a question from Mrs Dean, Mr Raine said that the fact that no airline 
chose to fund this route commercially did not indicate that it was an unacceptably high 
risk.  It was not unusual for local authorities and other public bodies to contribute to the 
costs of developing new air routes serving their area, because of the long-term economic 
benefits such routes would bring.  In answer to a question from Mr Smyth, Mr Raine 
pointed out that the main commercial partner in the project, Cosmos, while not exposed to 
any financial risk, had been willing to risk its reputation on the project. 

Kent County Council/Commonwealth of Virginia Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) 

(10) In answer to questions from Mr Parker and Dr Eddy, Mr Gilroy said that the MoU 
was unaffected by the cancellation of the direct flights project.  The MoU was being 
revamped to establish a longer-term relationship between the County Council and the 
Commonwealth of Virginia which would include staff exchanges, peer reviews, etc. 

 (11) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Carter, Mr King, Mr Gilroy and Mr Raine be thanked for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions; 

(b) the Leader of the Council’s decision not to proceed with the project following 
the meeting on 27 February be recognised as sensible given the lower than 
expected ticket sales; the fact that no other partners were prepared to share 
the risks; and the potential cost to the County Council and Council Tax 
payers; 

(c) the Managing Director, Environment and Regeneration’s agreement to 
provide Members of the Committee with the feasibility study undertaken by 
the Council’s consultants before the project commenced be welcomed; 

(d) the Leader of the Council be urged that, for all future potentially high-risk 
entrepreneurial projects, a proper risk assessment be undertaken in advance 
in accordance with the Council’s formal risk management procedures.  This 
should be made clear to the responsible project manager at the outset. 

 
07/so/csc/032107/Minutes 

Page 6



 
NOTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, Informal Member Group on “Kent 
– What Price Growth?” held on Monday, 26 March 2007  
 
PRESENT: Mr D Smyth (Chairman), Mr B R Cope and Mrs T Dean  
 
OFFICERS: Mr R Hardy, Assistant Director of Environment and Regeneration and Mr G 
Mills, Democratic Services  

1. Notes of Previous Meeting 
 

(1) The notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group held on 22 January 2007 
were noted.  The Informal Member Group also noted that the Regeneration and Economy 
Team had advised Kent Police Authority and the Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue 
Authority of KCC’s publication of the developer’s guide and had invited them to adopt a 
similar approach to developer contributions. 
 
(2) In addition, Mr Hardy confirmed that he would check with Mr Nigel Smith progress 
on the actions set out on page 3.3 of the meeting notes.   

2. “Kent: What Price Growth?” – Review of Progress 
 
(1) The original version of “Kent: What Price Growth?” was published in June 2003.  
Since then, there had been 3 full financial years during which to see evidence of progress 
towards the goals set out in June 2003.  A short progress report was published in May 
2005, but a fuller review and update was now appropriate.   
 
(2) Mr Hardy said that he would be leading this review during 2007 and proposed to 
focus on a number of key issues designed to document and assess what had happened 
over the last 4 years.  These included:- 
 

• Financial support from central go
[...]
at the Kings Hill development could be the basis for such a 
case study but that there was also some work which the County Council undertook with 
Medway Council a couple of years ago.  Also ongoing developments like that at St Mary’s 
Island would be included in the survey.  This work would also include looking at what local 
shopping was available together with pre-school and adult education provision.  The 
review would also look at what pressures there may be for sites currently earmarked for 
commercial development being taken up for housing.  With regard to patterns of shopping, 
Mr Hardy said that a number of footfall surveys which had been carried out in the past at a 
number of towns across Kent would be reviewed and he said that would include looking at 
shopping patterns in Dartford and Gravesham both pre and post construction of 
Bluewater.  
 
Transport – the Informal Member Group also discussed transport issues particularly 
related to train services through Kent and proposals by Eurostar to reduce services calling 
at Ashford International Station.  Mr Hardy said these points would be picked up by a 
piece of work into transport issues which was currently been undertaken by Mr Mick 

Page 8



Sutch, Head of Transport Planning and Strategy in the Environment and Regeneration 
Directorate.   
 

3. Date of Next Meeting 

The Informal Member Group agreed that it should hold its next meeting once the first draft 
of the review document was available. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
NOTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on Thursday, 12 April 2007 

PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (substitute for Mr D Smyth – in the chair), and Mrs P A V 
Stockell (substitute for Mr C J Capon). 

OFFICERS:  Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance; Mrs C Head, Chief Accountant; Mr D 
Hall, County Transportation Manager (for item 2); Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief 
Executive; and Mr S C Ball
[...]
nt & 
Regeneration in accordance with approval for the Scheme. 

Regeneration and 
Project Manager

(3) Exchange of Contracts and Completion of Purchase 

Contracts drawn up for proposed purchase and exchange date 
arranged with the owner 
Heads of Terms will need to be drafted by Estates team/Disposals 
team and reported to Legal. Legal will need to assign a resource to 
handle this acquisition and disposal in a prompt manner. 
Complete purchase (If owner withdraws from sale prior to 
completion notify relevant district council for possible Compulsory 
Purchase Order/EDMO if deemed appropriate)

KCC Legal 
services

(4) Renovation of Property 

Contract awarded to contractor with best proposal.
Application made to relevant district for Building Regulation 
Approval and fee paid 
Renovation scheme undertaken, works monitored by surveyor 
appointed through the Property Group framework. 
On completion of works obtain final certification from the relevant 
building control department and produce appropriate Energy 
Performance Certificate. 

KCC Property 
Services
framework.

(5) Renovated property put up for sale 

Property marketed to obtain disposal price. KCC Property 
Services
framework.

6Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A2 Minutes - 21 March 2007
	A3 Informal Member Group on "Kent: What Price Growth?" - 26 March 2007
	A4 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 12 April 2007
	A5 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to April 20007
	A6 Directorate Business Plans 2007/08
	Cabinet Report

	C1 Equality Strategy 2007-10
	Equality Strategy 2007 - 2010
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	C2 Kent TV
	Kent TV

	D1 East Kent Empty Property Initiative - Direct Purchase Scheme (Decision 07/00934)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 25 April 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A R Bassam, Mr R B Burgess (Substitute for Mr C T Wells), Mr C J Capon, 
Mr B R Cope, Mrs T Dean, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr C Hart, Mr C Hibberd (Substitute 
for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P W A Lake, Mr C J Law, 
Mrs M Newell, Mr R J E Parker, Mr J E Scholes and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr J Wale, Assistant to the Chief Executive, and Mr S C 
Ballard, Head of Democratic Services.   

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
66. Minutes - 21 March 2007  

(Item. A2) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2007 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

67. Informal Member Group on "Kent: What Price Growth?" - 26 March 2007  
(Item. A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on “Kent – 
What Price Growth?” held on 26 March 2007 be noted. 

68. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 12 April 2007  
(Item. A4) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting of the Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on 12 April 2007 be noted. 

69. Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - Standing Report to April 20007  
(Item. A5) 
 
RESOLVED that the report on the actions taken as a result of the Committee’s 
decisions at previous meetings, and the updated report on progress with Select 
Committee Topic Reviews, be noted. 

70. Directorate Business Plans 2007/08  
(Item. A6) 
 
(1) Members suggested that the following unit’s Business Plans would be 
worthy of detailed consideration by the Committee during 2007/08:- 
 
Dr Eddy 

 
1 Children’s Social Services (CFE) 



 

2 

2 Environment and Waste (particularly waste management) (E&R) 

3 Kent Highway Services (E&R) 

4 Libraries and Archives (Comms) 
 

Mrs Dean 
 
5 Community Safety (Comms) 

6 Strategy and Planning (particularly the impact of losing responsibility for the 
Structure Plan) (E&R) 
 

Mr Law 
 
7 Adult Mental Health (to examine interface between KCC and NHS) (ASS) 

8 Health, Children and Young People (to examine interface between KCC and 
NHS) (CFE) 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the Chairman and Spokesmen consider the list set out in 
sub-paragraph (1) above and recommend to the next meeting of the Committee 3/4 
unit Business Plans for detailed consideration by the Committee during 2007/08. 
 

71. Proposed Revision of Rates Payable and Charges Levied for Children's 
Services in 2007/08 (Decision 07/00972)  

The Chairman explained the concerns he had about this Decision:- 

(a) it was a Key Decision and should therefore have appeared in the Forward 
Plan; 

(b) the decision report was marked “confidential”; 

(c) the report for the Decision was published on 24 April although the effective 
date for the new charges was 9 April. 

72. Equality Strategy 2007-10  
(Item. C1) 
 
(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr O Mills, Managing Director, Adult 
Social Services; Ms A Beer, Head of Personnel and Development; and Ms J 
Richardson, Inclusive Services Policy Manager, attended the meeting to answer 
Members’ questions on this matter, which covered the following issues:- 

Consultation Arrangements - General 

(2) In answer to questions from Mrs Newell, Mr Mills explained that the County 
Council was required to have a Gender Equality Strategy in place by 30 April 2007.  
Race and Disability Equality Strategies had been approved previously and the 
County Council had decided to bring all three Equality Strategies together into one 
document.  The current consultation exercise, which would be completed within the 
next week, related only to the Gender Equality Strategy.  Consultation on the Race 
and Disability Equality Strategies had taken place before those strategies were 
adopted.  However, there would be further consultation with service users over the 
next six months on all three elements of the Equality Strategy to inform a review at 
the end of 2007. 



 

3 

Consultation Arrangements - Members 

(3) In answer to questions from Mrs Newell and Dr Eddy, Ms Richardson said 
that consultation with Members had been undertaken through the cross-party 
Strategic Equalities Group, and there would be further consultation with Members 
through the Policy Overview Committees for the end-2007 review.  In the 
meantime, Members were welcome to pass their views direct to her or to Mr Mills.  
Mr Mills offered to circulate details of the membership and terms of reference of the 
Strategic Equalities Group. 

Consultation Arrangements – Residents’ Panel 

(4) In answer to a question from Mr Parker, Ms Richardson explained that the 
Residents’ Panel had not been used for consultation on the Gender Equality 
Strategy because it was felt that a broader reach was required.  Ms Richardson 
pointed out that the Race Equality Action Plan included reviewing the ethnic 
composition of the Residents’ Panel. 
 
Action Plans 

(5) In answer to a question from Mr Scholes, Ms Richardson explained that the 
Action Plans were still being refined at the time that the report was published for 
Cabinet.  The Action Plans were now complete and included names, dates and 
indicators of achievement for every item. 

(6) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Ms Richardson said that the Action 
Plans would include a target on making KCC documents accessible to people for 
whom English was not their first language and for the visually-impaired. 

(7) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Carter, Mr Mills, Ms Richardson and Ms Beer be thanked for 
attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions;  

(b) the Leader’s agreement that any changes proposed to be made to the 
Strategy as a result of consultation responses would be shared with 
the opposition Group Leaders before publication on 30 April be 
welcomed;  

(c) the Managing Director, Adult Social Services be requested to share 
the final versions of the Action Plans (including target dates and 
indicators of achievement) with the Chairman and Spokesmen of the 
Committee as soon as completed;  

(d) the offer by the Managing Director, Adult Social Services, to circulate 
details of the membership and terms of reference of the Strategic 
Equalities Group be welcomed;  

(e) the Managing Director, Adult Social Services be requested to ensure 
that the Action Plans included provision for a review of the 
composition of the Kent Residents Panel as part of the overall review 
of the Equality Strategy at the end of the year. 



 

4 

 
73. Kent TV  

(Item. C2) 
 
(1) Mr P B Carter, Leader of the Council; Mr P Gilroy, Chief Executive; and Ms T 
Oliver, Head of Strategic Development, attended the meeting to answer Members’ 
questions on this item, which covered the following issues:- 

Constitution of Board of Governors 

(2) In answer to a question from Mr Smyth, Mr Carter said that no decision had 
yet been taken on the constitution of the Board of Governors. 

(3) Mr Gilroy explained that the latest thinking was that the Board of Governors 
should include representatives of other public services in Kent (District Councils, 
Police, Fire and Health); of all political parties; of the Kent business community; 
plus a member from the communications industry (with no connection with the 
chosen provider). 

Independence of Kent TV 

(4) In answer to a question from Mr Smyth, Mr Gilroy said that the Board of 
Governors would be independent in terms of editorial control and the contracted 
provider, not KCC or the Board of Governors, would control the news output.  In 
addition, Kent TV would comply with OFCOM regulations governing news 
broadcasts, even though, as a broadband broadcaster, it was not required to do so. 

Use of Consultants 

(5) In answer to a question from Mrs Dean, Ms Oliver confirmed that Armitage 
Bucks Communications (ABC) had signed a disclaimer to say that they had no 
connection with any of the companies that had tendered for the Kent TV contract. 

(6) In answer to a question from Mr Parker, Ms Oliver said that ABC had been 
paid £8k for their work on Kent TV, and this sum was included in the overall budget 
for Kent TV.  

Involvement of Members 

(7) In answer to questions from Mrs Dean and Mr Scholes, Mr Gilroy explained 
that the normal procurement rules applied which meant that the Business Plan and 
tender documents for Kent TV had to be treated as commercially confidential.  He 
regretted that this meant that the amount of information which could be shared with 
Members generally – and indeed amongst officers – had had to be restricted.  
Nevertheless, the plans for Kent TV had been discussed in detail at meetings of 
Cabinet Members on a number of occasions.  

(8) Mr Gilroy added that once the provider had been appointed, all Members 
would be kept fully informed of developments with Kent TV. 

Financing 

(9) In answer to questions from Mr Lake and Mr Parker, Mr Gilroy explained that 
other public services in Kent and commercial organisations had indicated that they 
were interested in investing in Kent TV.  He confirmed that there were plans to 



 

5 

obtain income through advertising.  The preferred provider had estimated that 
advertising income would be £100k in the first year of operation, £200k in the 
second year, and increase year on year after that.  Mr Gilroy added that, by using 
Kent TV, KCC was likely to able to make savings on its existing paper-based 
publicity. 

Reductions in Paper-based Publicity 

(10) In answer to questions from Mrs Dean, Mr Law, Mrs Stockell and Mr Smyth, 
Mr Carter said that it was hoped that Kent TV would allow KCC and other public 
services in Kent to make a gradual migration from paper-based publicity to on-line 
publicity.  The success of this would be dependent on good marketing and 
promotion of Kent TV and a requirement for this had been included in the tender 
documents.  Mr Carter confirmed that Kent TV would be interactive and so could be 
used for consultation with the public. 

Accessibility of Kent TV 

(11) In answer to a question from Mr Fullarton, Ms Oliver said that Kent TV was 
available to anybody with a broadband connection.  Over 500,000 people in Kent 
had direct access to broadband, and access to broadband was available free at all 
Kent libraries.  In addition, all Kent’s schools had a broadband connection.   

(12) In answer to a question from Mrs Newell, Mr Gilroy and Ms Oliver said that 
broadcasting via broadband meant that Kent TV could be viewed on all sorts of 
equipment, including a normal TV set, as well as computer monitors, mobile 
phones, iPods, MP4 players, etc.  Ms Oliver added that, in common with other 
broadband channels, Kent TV would not broadcast the sort of programmes that 
people would watch for long periods.  Instead, it would provide programming that 
people could dip into for short periods. 

Employment Creation 

(13) In answer to a question from Mr Parker, Ms Oliver said that the tender 
documents made it clear that Kent TV was to be Kent-based.  The preferred 
provider had said that it would employ approximately 12 people locally.  Kent TV 
was also expected to generate work in other local media companies. 

(14) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Carter, Mr Gilroy and Ms Oliver be thanked for attending the 
meeting and answering Members’ questions;  

(b) disappointment be expressed that Cabinet felt itself unable to share 
information about the proposals for Kent TV more widely; 

(c) the Chief Executive be requested to arrange a presentation on Kent 
TV for all Members of the Council by the appointed provider as 
quickly as possible;  

(d) the offer by the Leader of the Council to circulate regular updates on 
progress with implementation and uptake of Kent TV be welcomed. 

 
 



 

6 

74. East Kent Empty Property Initiative - Direct Purchase Scheme (Decision 
07/00934)  
(Item. D1) 
 
(1) Mr R W Gough, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Supporting 
Independence; Mr M Austerberry, Director of Property; and Ms S Pledger, Project 
Manager, East Kent Empty Property Initiative, attended the meeting to answer 
Members’ questions on this matter, which covered the following issues:- 

No Use Empty Campaign 

(2) In answer to a question from Mr Hart, Mr Gough explained that No Use 
Empty was the overall campaign and this had been running for some time.  The No 
Use Empty campaign had a number of elements and the Direct Purchase Scheme 
was one of these. 

(3) The No Use Empty campaign had proved very successful in bringing empty 
properties back into use in all four East Kent Districts and particularly in Thanet.  It 
was clear that, without the campaign, many of these properties would not otherwise 
have been brought back into use. 

Consultation with Members 

(4) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Mr Gough confirmed that consultation 
with Members had been about the principles of the Direct Purchase Scheme.  
Because purchase of individual houses under the scheme often involved rather 
difficult negotiations with property owners, local Members could not be consulted in 
advance on any proposal for purchase.  However, he would be happy to inform the 
relevant local Member once any particular property had been acquired under the 
Scheme. 

Alternative Options 

(5) In answer to questions from Mr Law and Mr Fullarton, Ms Pledger explained 
that there were other options available to local authorities for bringing empty 
houses back into use.   

(6) Under s215 of the Planning Act, local planning authorities could require 
owners to repair dilapidated buildings.  If the owner failed to do so, the Council 
could carry out the works and recoup its costs by putting a legal charge on the 
property. 

(7) Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs) allowed local housing 
authorities to take over houses left empty for a long period and lease them to 
tenants. 

(8) The Direct Purchase Scheme had advantages over the s215 arrangements 
because it was less bureaucratic and was more likely to attract the co-operation of 
property-owners.  

(9) EDMOs were another element of the No Use Empty initiative and were used 
in cases where the Direct Purchase Scheme was not appropriate. 



 

7 

Regeneration Effect 

(10) In answer to a question from Dr Eddy, Ms Pledger explained that for every 
case where it was proposed to use the Direct Purchase Scheme, a business case 
was prepared.  This set out the objectives to be achieved and these normally 
included a regeneration effect as well as a financial return. 

(11) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) Mr Gough, Mr Austerberry and Ms Pledger be thanked for attending 
the meeting and answering Members’ questions;   

(b) the agreement by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence to supply Members of the Committee with a 
copy of the Risk Assessment for the Direct Purchase Scheme be 
welcomed;  

(c) the agreement by the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Supporting Independence that, in future, local Members would be 
advised of properties in their area which had been purchased under 
the Direct Purchase Scheme be welcomed.  

 
 
 


